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TABLE 1

FOREST SERVICE LAND UTILISATION AT 31 MARCH 2002

(areas in hectares)

DISTRICT EAST NORTH WEST TOTAL

Total Area

Forested Area

Unplanted 
Area

Plantable 
Reserve

Awaiting 
Replant

11,394

 9,610

 1,659

     69

     56             

 24,190

 19,768

  4,145

     142

     135

40,444

31,836

  8,103

    286

    219

76,028

61,214

13,907

  497

  410

FORESTED AREA

Land Use EAST NORTH WEST TOTAL

High Forest:-
  Conifer
  Broadleaves
Recreation
Amenity
Conservation
Research
Christmas Trees

8,115
   517
  103
  337
 480
  26
  31

18,387
    340
   108
   219
  589
   85
   40

29,008
   630
    97
  239
1,652
  165
    46

55,510
  1,487
    308
   795
2,721
   276
  117
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TABLE 1 Cont’d

OTHER UNPLANTED LAND
 
  EAST NORTH    WEST TOTAL

Infertile
Uneconomic
Turbary
Buildings
Amenity
Agriculture
Wayleaves
Fire Protection
Water
Conservation:-
-  NNR
-  FNR
-  Other
Turbary Rights
Long-term Lease
Grazing Rights
Recreation
Research
Nursery

   1
    3
    1
   19
   79
     0
   57
     0
    74

    12
      6
1,337
   23
   11
     6
   50
     0
     0

     2
     3
  484
   14
   89
     0
   58
     9
   77

  191
   604
2,249
  192
  125
      0
   61
     0
     0

     5
   55
  498
    49
    77
    17
  104
   45
  433

1,392
1,022
3,645
  539
   59
   73
   31
     4
   22

  8
 61
983
 82
245
  17
 219
   54
  584

1,595
1,632
7,231
  754
  195
   79
 142
     4
   22
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Table 2a
ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

(hectares)

Period 1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Acquisitions
(ha)

135 279 94
 
        76 81

Disposals
(ha)

  95         105 40*
 

162 55

Cost of
Buying Land

(£/ha)

2,014 2,269 3,205 4,252 4,384

* This includes 38.8ha hand back at Baronscourt.

Table 2b

ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS 2001/2002
(area in hectares)

District Management Unit Acquisitions Disposals

East                  Gosford
                 Carnagh
                 Woodburn 

0.2
0.1
0.3

Sub-total 0.0 0.6

North                  Bann Woods North
                 Somerset                       
                                   

6.9
0.1

Sub-total 0.0 7.0

West                   Kesh
                  Knocks
                  Lough Navar               
                  Baronscourt
                  Mullaghfad
                  Jenkin

47.0
34.0

0.5
1.0
45.2
0.7

Sub-total 81.0 47.4

TOTALS 81.0 55.0
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TABLE 3

NURSERY PRODUCTION
(NUMBERS OF PLANTS IN THOUSANDS)

Planting Season

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Own Use
Sales to the Public
Contract sales

2,023
   -    
-       

1,693
-
-  

1,205
-
-

1,728
-
-

1,737
-
-

TOTAL 2,023 1,693 1,205 1,728 1,737

Plants purchased
for Forest Service use

  399   459 1,023   579   472

          TABLE 4

AREA PLANTED AND REPLANTED
         (ha)

Planting Season New Planting Replanting Total

            1997/98

1998/99

1999/00

2000/01

2001/02

94

109

187

87

61

631

554

548

912

851

 725

 663

 735

                 999

                 912  
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TABLE 5

SPECIES PLANTED BY THE FOREST SERVICE 
(%)

Species 1997/98
(P98)

1998/99
(P99)

1999/00
(P00)

2000/01
(P01)

2001/02
(P02)

Sitka spruce 77 77 73 71 73

Lodgepole pine 3 1 1 1 1

Larch 8 6 6 7 7

Norway spruce - 1 2 5 7

Other conifers 4 6 6 6 5

Broadleaved species 8 9 12 10 7

TABLE 6

GRANT-AIDED PLANTING

YEAR NEW PLANTING REPLANTING AREA (ha)

1997/98 519 98 617

1998/99 628 69 697

1999/00 639 86 725

2000/01 588 195 783

2001/02 630 47 677
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TABLE 7

TIMBER PRODUCTION (ʻ000 m3)

Year Thinning Clear
Felling

Firewood Scattered
Windthrow

Clear
Windthrow

Total Sold
Standing
(included
in total)

  1997/98

1998/99

1999/00

2000/01

2001/02

23.0

15.7

 5.3

11.7

 3.3

202.1

234.0

129.7

243.2

330.5

      1.5

 1.7

 0.8

3.2

1.2

0.4

0.0

0.0

0.3

 0

          2.2

   10.9

  164.4

 100.7

  86.6

229.2

262.3

300.2

359.1

421.6

 134.1

 169.2

193.0

232.9

291.7

TABLE 8

SALE OF CHRISTMAS TREES

Year Revenue (£) No of Trees

  
  

1997/98

1998/99

1999/00

2000/01

 2001/02

 91,100

 89,000

 97,000

 98,000

  82,427

10,000

10,900

10,200

  7,740

  7,243
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TABLE 9

AERIAL FERTILISING
AREA TREATED 

(Ha)

Year CRP
500 kg/ha
250kg/ha*

Urea
350 kg/

ha

Potash
250 kg/

ha

Potash/
Urea
350 kg/ha 
N
200 kg/ha 
K

Phos/
Potash

500 kg/ha P
200 kg/ha 

K

Total
Area
(ha)

Total 
Weight
(tonnes)

1997/98  632    134 597 2,004 442 3,809 1,924

1998/99  688       7 272 1,977 751 3,697 2,036

1999/00 421 1,814 416  617 785 4,054 1,877

2000/01 230   893 254  493 102 1,972   827

2001/02 104
 193*

 822 - 774 87 1,980  878

TABLE 10

FIRE DAMAGE

Year Fires Damaging 
Plantations

Area Destroyed
(ha)

Estimated Value
(£ʼ000)

           1997/98

1998/99

1999/00

2000/01

2001/02

 
6

3

3

6

13

  22

    9

   6

  84

 85

  21

  10

  14

141

177
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TABLE 11

MAMMAL CONTROL 2001/2002

Year Goats Foxes Grey Squirrels Deer

1997/98

1998/99

      1999/00

2000/01

2001/02

256

207

          165

248

221

  79

126

            108

145

164

 249

 362

            245

 547

1,099

135

 90

139

268

207

TABLE 12

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Industrial
Employees

Date Professional
and

Technical

Administrative Forest
Workers

Work
Shops

Others Total

1997/98

1998/99

1999/00

2000/01

2001/02

  

75

70

73

72

70

             
             52

   53

             61

             56

             56      

       
        243

     223

        217

        207

        210 

        
      17

17

16

14

14

        
       4

3

-

7

-

         

  
      
      391

 366

      367

      356

      350
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TABLE 13

ACCIDENT STATISTICS - REPORTABLE ACCIDENTS

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Number of Accidents
Total days lost
Average days lost
Average number of employees
Accidents per 100 employees

  25
518
  21
277
    9

  22
356
  16
258
   9

   27
 515
   19 
 233
   11

 23
466
 20
231
  10

  17
422
  24
 228
    7

Value of time lost £ £33,494 £24,172 £36,019 £33,571 £31,464

TOTAL ACCIDENTS BY FUNCTION

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Harvesting
Establishment and maintenance
Other (including workshops)

  3
 20
  2

 5
16
1

6
21
0

 7
16
0

 6
11
0

All Functions 25 22 27 23 17

ACCIDENTS PER 100 EMPLOYEES BY FUNCTION (%)

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Harvesting 
Establishment and maintenance
Other (inc workshops)

  5
 11
  5

9
9
5

13
12
 0

17
 9
 0

13
 6
 0

All Functions 8 9 11 10 7

AVERAGE DAYS LOST PER ACCIDENT BY FUNCTION

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02
Harvesting
Establishment and maintenance             
Other (inc workshops)

10
24
6

12
18
5

32
15
 0

35
14
 0

47
12
 0

All Functions 21 16 19 20 24
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TABLE 14a

DAY VISITORS TO CHARGED RECREATION AREAS

Numbers of Visitors in Thousands

Forests 1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Tollymore
Castlewellan
Gortin Glen
Drum Manor
Gosford
Glenariff
Slieve Gullion
Lough Navar
Ballypatrick
Portglenone
Parkanaur
Car Permit Holders
Mini Bus PʼHolders

101
52
15
14
83
52
 9
14
 7
13
 7
87
 4

102
45
10
16
41
47
 5
 4
 6
12
 6
84
 4

102
49
11
17
53
52
 5
 4
 5
14
 4
84
 3

89
43
9
14
41
44
*
 4
 1
10
*
76
 2

91
51
 6
11
38
30
*
1
2
13
*
88
 2

TOTALS 458 382 403 333 333

(Figures are calculated for fi nancial year 1 April – 31 March)
(*  now non-charged areas)
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TABLE 14b

DAY VISITORS TO NON-CHARGED RECREATION AREAS (Estimated)

EAST DISTRICT

FMU VISITS 
Annalong    2,050
Ballyboley    8,900
Ballymoyer    1,930
Ballysallagh  28,400
Belvoir 268,500
Bohill    2,280
Bonds Mountain    1,490
Camlough   1,950
Capanagh      570
Carnagh   6,200
Castleward   1,300
Clandeboye   3,750
Donard 19,650
Drumbanagher      550
Drumkeeragh   7,250
Fathom   1,750
Glenarm 10,600
Hillsborough 124,000
Hollymount       330
Loughgall   9,900
Mount Stewart   1,550
Mourne      410
Muckamore   3,325
Narrow Water   6,650
Randalstown  11,900
Rostrevor  64,600
Seagahan   5,750
Tardree 10,550
Slieve Gullion 16,000
Woodburn   8,250
Total         630,335
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TABLE 14b(continued)

DAY VISITORS TO NON-CHARGED FORESTS (Estimated)

NORTH DISTRICT

FMU VISITS

Aghadowey     330
Ballycastle  3,302
Ballykelly  5,620
Banagher      721
Bann Woods North   1,220
Bann Woods South  15,221
Binevenagh 23,055
Breen      696
Cam   4,970
Clare      187
Cleggan      135
Craigs      217
Davagh   1,383
Derrynoyd   5,964
Downhill   8,280
Garvagh 12,030
Glenshane      722
Goles      407
Gortnamoyagh      840
Grange Park   1,310
Iniscarn   4,183
Learmount   5,467
Loughermore   1,290
Moydamlaght   4,882
Moyola   2,262
Slieveanorra      690
Somerset              69,850
Springwell   8,140
Total            183,374



14 15

TABLE 14B(continued)

DAY VISITORS TO NON-CHARGED FORESTS (Estimated)

WEST DISTRICT

FMU VISITS 

Aghyaran                 170
Altmore              4,290
Ballintempo              3,275
Bradkeel                 100
Baronscourt                 220
Belmore              2,980
Big Dog              2,350
Caledon              4,010
Carnmore              2,230
Carrickholten                 230
Carrigan              1,500
Castlearchdale            32,400
Castlecaldwell            14,000
Castlederg Forest                   50
Clabby                 553
Conagher              2,959
Cookstown              5,620
Creggan              4,230
Crocknagrally                 863
Derrylin & Naan Island              1,750
Doon              3,180
Dunmoyle              2,700
Ely Lodge            27,200
Fardross              1,705
Favour Royal              3,510
Florencecourt            45,300
Garrison              1,200
Glenderg                 250
Grogey              1,015
Jenkin              1,380
Kesh              2,550
Killens              2,540
Knockmany              4,000
Knocks              2,345
Lack                   90
Ligfordrum                   30
Lisnaskea                   95
Lough Bradan                 280
Marlbank            14,900
Moneygal                 110
Mullaghfad                 340
Necarne              6,450
Parkanaur            22,250
Pigeon Top                 120
Pomeroy              7,075
Pubble                 995
Riversdale              2,900
Seskinore            14,530
Sillees              2,400
Slievedoo                 330
Spring Grove              8,650
Trillick                 120
Tully                 421
Tullychurry              2,670
Total          267,441
Forest Service Total       1,081,150
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TABLE 15

CARAVANNING AND CAMPING USAGE  
(Caravan/Tent Nights)

Forests 1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Tollymore
Castlewellan
Gosford
Drum Manor
Glenariff

12,515
5,097
3,188
585

1,070

12,587
6,545
2,906
724
918

14,018
7,364
2,998
1,044
1,157

11,791
5,854
2,816
745
877

13,054
7,978
2,594
1,190
846

TOTALS 22,455 23,680 26,581 22,083 25,662

TABLE 16

NUMBER OF NIGHTS SPENT AT YOUTH SITES

Forests 1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Tollymore
Castlewellan
Gosford
Drum Manor
Glenariff

3,995
1,333

18,737*
84

1,086

5,558
1,799

18,430*
80
973

4,517
1,500

17,892*
-

899

    
4,431
1,450
2,212
674
860

4,410
1,485
924
105
650

TOTALS 25,235 26,840 24,808 9,627 7,574

          *  This fi gure includes a camp organised by the Church of Ireland Youth Council.
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TABLE 17

SALES OF MISCELLANEOUS PERMITS

Permit 1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01 2001/02

Touring Caravan (Annual)
Car (Annual)
Horse Riding (Day)
Horse Riding (Annual)
Horse Riding (Club)
Wedding Photographs
Barbecue

222
2,416
383
25
11

324
54

190
2,333
462
50
 4

312
48

178
2,379
562
37
32
288
58

180
2,130
550
32
10
203
43

174
2,433
590
38
5

178
56

TABLE 18

AGRICULTURE LEASES AND LETTINGS

2 TO 5 YEAR LEASES

District Area (ha) Rental Received
£

East
North
West

563
963
106

11,460
8,569
2,970

TOTALS 1,632 22,999
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TABLE 19

NATIONAL NATURE RESERVES IN FORESTS

County Nature Reserve Forest Management 
Unit Interest

North Breen Oakwood
Glenariff
Randalstown

Reaʼs Wood

Slieveanorra

Garry Bog

Killeter Bog

Breen
Glenariff
Randalstown

Muckamore

Slieveanorra

Garry

Glenderg

Oakwood
Bryophytes
Developing woodland on 
lough shore
Developing woodland on 
lough shore
Peat erosion and pool and
hummock bog
Raised bog

Unspoiled Bog

East Bohill
Hollymount
Rostrevor Oakwood

Bohill
Hollymount
Rostrevor

Entomology
Fen
Oakwood

West Castle Archdale
Islands
Castlecaldwell
Correl Glen
Rossaa Wood
Ross Lough
Marble Arch

Castle Archdale

Castlecaldwell
Conagher
Marlbank
Sillees
Marlbank

Native woodland

Succession woodland
Mixed deciduous woodland
Ash woodland and cliff
Swamp and fen
Wooded gorge in limestone
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TABLE 20

FOREST NATURE RESERVES

District Nature Reserve Forest Management 
Unit Interest

North Craig-na-Shoke
Loughan Island
Glenariff Lakes
Slieveanorra Moor
Slaghtfreedan
Teal Lough

Moydamlaght
Bann Woods North
Glenariff
Slieveanorra
Davagh
Davagh

Peat erosion and ornithology
Broadleaved woodland
Lakeside veg & birdlife
Red grouse conservation
Pool and hummock bog
Pool and hummock bog and
ornithology

East
Carnagh
Hawthorne Hill
Belvoir Park
Cairn Wood

Carnagh
Slieve Gullion
Belvoir
Ballysallagh

Lakes and mixed woodland
Mixed woodland (Oak)
General woodland
Old Woodland

West Aghagrefi n

Aghatirourke
Bolusty Beg
Carricknagower
Castlecaldwell
 Heritage
Conagher
Coolnasillagh
Cornagague Wood 
& Lough 
Corry Point Wood
Dohatty Glebe

Glen Wood
Killesher
Magho

Naan Island

Altadavan
Altamullan
Black Bog
Drumlish
Killeter Goose Lawns
Knockaginney
Knockmany
Moneygal Bog
Mullyfamore
Pomeroy

Kesh

Florence Court
Lough Navar
Lough Navar
Castlecaldwell

Conagher
Tully
Tully

Marlbank
Florence Court

Florence Court
Marlbank
Lough Navar

Derrylin

Favour Royal
Aghyaran
Creggan
Dromore
Slievedoo
Caledon
Knockmany
Moneygal
Slievedoo
Pomeroy

Developing vegetation on 
cut-over bog
General ecology
Pool and hummock bog
Botany
Conifer woodland

Scrub woodland
Scrub woodland
Scrub woodland and lake

Mixed deciduous woodland
Geomorphology and 
ornithology
Mixed woodland
Woodland on limestone
Mixed deciduous 
woodland and scree slope
Reed beds, wooded islands and 
shoreline
Old oak woodland
Old woodland and scrub
Raised bog
Mycology
Ornithology
Mixed Scrub
Conifer woodland scrub and lake
Unspoiled bog
Pool and hummock bog
Old estate woodland
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TABLE 21

AREAS OF SPECIAL SCIENTIFIC INTEREST IN, OR WHICH INCLUDE FORESTS

District ASSI Forest Management Unit Interest

East Garron Plateau
Lough Neagh

Garry Bog
Breen Wood

Glenarm Woods
Eastern Mournes

Rostrevor Wood

Straghans Lough

Glenariff/Cleggan
Muckamore/Randalstown

Garry
Breen

Glenarm
Tollymore/Donard/Annalong

Rostrevor

Carnagh

Garron Plateau
Eutrophic Lake
Rare species
Breeding wildfowl
Habitat Diversity
Wintering wildfowl
Peatland
Wet Heath
Woodland
Base-Rich Grassland
Rivers
Scrub
Semi-Natural Woodland
Geological
Zoological
Botanical
Woodland
Acid Grassland
Cutover Bog
Dry Acid Heath

Fen
Scrub Swamp
Wet Grassland

North Banagher Glen

Binevenagh

Banagher

Binevenagh

Woodland

Geological
Geomorphological
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TABLE 21 (continued)

District ASSI Forest Management 
Unit Interest

West Moneygal Bog
Black Bog
Teal Lough & 
Slaghtfreeden 

Slieve Beagh

Fardross Stream

Essan Burn & 
Mullyfamore

Moneygal
Creggan
Davagh

Mullaghfad

Fardross/Mullaghafad

Slievedoo

Peatland
Peatland
Peatland
Geological
Invertebrate

Peatland
Physiographical
Geological
Geological
River
Peatland

Pettigoe Plateau
Cuilcagh Mountain

Braade
Largalinny

Lough Melvin

Upper Lough Erne

(Trannish)

Ground Bridge

Boho
Glennasheevar

W/Fermanagh

Tullychurry
Florencecourt

Lough Navar
Conagher

Garrison

Naan Island

Garrison

Belmore
Lough Navar

Big Dog
Carrigan 
Ballintempo

Pettigoe plateau
Geological
Oceanic blanket bog
Breeding birds
Pseudo-Karst
Racomitrium heath
Botanical
Heath
Woodland
Fish Populations
Grassland
Mesotrophic Lough
Swamp and Fen
Woodland
Grassland
Wetland
Zoological
Cave
Geological
Geological
River
Woodland
Heath
Invertebrates
Peatlands

Geological
Physiographical
Biological
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TABLE 22

FOREST MANAGEMENT UNIT (FMU) AREA (ha)

DISTRICT FMU 
No FMU AREA 

West 54 Caledon  191
64 Parkanaur  199
79 Pomeroy  174
80 Altmore  586
81 Cookstown  213
82 Drum    93
83 Creggan  674
84 Gortin Glen 1,576
85 Baronscourt  540
86 Ligfordrum  626
87 Killens 83
88 Bradkeel 41
89 Slievedoo 1,238
90 Glenderg 2,755 
91 Aghyaran 423
92 Moneygal  325
93 Lack 738
94 LoughBradan 2,109
95 Pigeon Top  376         
96 Trillick 250
97 Carrickaholten 515           
98 Seskinore 137            
100 Kesh/Kesh MTN 2,082     
101 Castle Archdale              522
102 Ely Lodge  262          
103 Riversdale 137           
104 Sillees 556
105 Marlbank  100           
106 Lough Navar 2,623     
107 Conagher 1,066
108 Garrison 431
109 Big Dog 1,097
110 Ballintempo 1,917
111 Belmore 881
112 CastleCaldwell 205          
113 Tullychurry 676       
114 Florencecourt 1,361       
115 Derrylin/Naan Island     105
116 Springgrove                 190
117 Tully                           1,087
118 Knocks 1,393
119 Grogey 307
120 Doon 601
122 Carnmore 269
123 Favour Royal 512
124 Dunmoyle 391
125 Knockmanny 403
126 Fardross 884
127 Mullaghfad 1,779
128 Crocknagrally 641
129 Jenkin 1,638
130 Pubble 97
131 Clabby 229
136 Necarne 90
137 Carrigan 1,790
141 Castlederg 40
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TABLE 22 (continued)

DISTRICT FMU Nu FMU AREA
North 1 Springwell 1,299

2 Bnevenagh 799
5 Downhill 83
6 Grange Park 1,270
8 Somerset 153
9 Bann Woods(N) 34
10 Gortnamoyagh 927
11 Cam 1,364
12 Loughermore 1,351
13 Loughermore(E) 339
14 Garvagh 208
15 Aghadowey 95
16 Muff Glen 33
17 Ballykelly 100
18 Ballycastle 335
19 Breen 604
20 Ballypatrick 1,466
21 Clare (E&W) 1,063
22 Garry 567
24 Slieveanorra 3,397
25 Glenariff 1,181
33 Portglenone 414
34 Craigs 267
35 Bann Woods (S) 110
65 Derrynoyd 104
66 Banagher 1,696
69 Learmount 120
71 Glenshane 1,023
72 Moydamlaght 298
73 Goles 416
74 Moyola 47
75 Iniscarn 159
77 Davagh 1,517
139 Cleggan 1,227
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TABLE 22 (continued)

DISTRICT FMU NO FMU AREA
East 26 Capanagh 539

28 Glemarm 180
29 Ballyboley 697
30 Woodburn 835
31 Randalstown 175
32 Tardree 381
36 Muckamore 51
37 Hillsborough 196
38 Belvoir 94
39 Ballysallagh 174
40 Mount Stewart 97
41 Castlewellan 640
43 Drumkeeragh 200
44 Bohill 91
45 Castleward 75
46 Tollymore 631
47 Donard 299
48 Rostrevor 1,696
49 Narrow Water 138
50 Mourne 251
51 Annalong 342
52 Gosford 254
53 Drumbanagher 71
56 Loughgall 84
57 Carnagh 143
58 Fews 1,096
59 Slieve Gullion 960
60 Fathom 152
61 Camlough 308
62 Cold Brae 161
63 Ballymoyer 18
132 Hollymount 111
138 Seagahan 61
140 Clandeboye 102




